
Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 14th November, 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' (The 
Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Guidance  (Pages 9 - 32)
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee.

5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrading Footpath to Restricted Byway at 
Waingate, Rawtenstall 
File No. 804-599
  

(Pages 33 - 90)

6. Decision On Appeal
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Addition of Public Footpaths around Glasson Dock 
Canal Basin, Thurnham, Lancaster City Council 
  

(Pages 91 - 222)



7. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A 
Proposed Diversion of Part of Dinckley Footpath 12, 
Ribble Valley Borough
  

(Pages 223 - 234)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
30 January 2019 in Cabinet Room 'B' - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2018 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, 
Preston

Present:

County Councillors

I Brown
P Steen
A Clempson
T Burns

L Cox
J Parr
T Aldridge
D Stansfield

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor Malcolm Barron, County 
Councillor David Howarth and County Councillor Jim Marsh.

County Councillor David Stansfield replaced County Councillor Jimmy Eaton.

In the absence of the Chair and Deputy, it was proposed and seconded that 
County Councillor Ian Brown take the Chair.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 July 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 1980.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order 
Investigation Deletion and Addition of part of Bridleway 9 
Winmarleigh at Island House

A report was presented on an application for the deletion of part of Bridleway 9 
Winmarleigh, past Island House and shown on the Committee plan attached to 
the agenda papers between points A-B1-C-D-E-F, and the addition of a bridleway 
from a point on Bridleway 9 Winmarleigh, from Island House, to a further point on 
Bridleway 9 Winmarleigh, as shown on the Committee plan between points A-B2-
G-H-I-J, on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

A site inspection had been carried out in March 2018.

The Committee noted t
[...]
d:

(i) That subject to no unsatisfactory responses to the consultations, an Order be 
made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Carnforth 
Footpaths 2, 3 and 4, from the routes shown by bold continuous lines and 
marked A-B-C and B-F-G to the routes shown by bold broken lines and marked 
A-D-E and C-H-F-J-G on the attached map.

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be 
sent to the Secretary of State and the county council promotes the order to 
confirmation.

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming into 
operation of the diversion.

10.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A 
Proposed Diversion of Part of Barnacre-with-Bonds Footpath 48, 
Wyre Borough

A report was presented on an application for the proposed diversion of part of 
Barnacre-with-Bonds Footpath 48, Wyre Borough.  The length of the existing 
path to be diverted was shown as A-B on the Committee plan attached to the 
agenda papers, and the proposed alternative route shown as A-C-D-B.

No objections to the proposal had been received.

It was reported that the proposed diversion was felt to be expedient in the 
interests of the owners of the land as Waterhead Cottage was currently being 
converted from a redundant United Utilities water treatment building into a private 
residential dwelling.  The Committee noted that the footpath currently ran through 
the garden of the property and the diversion would increase the privacy and 
security of the residents, whilst providing a route that was safe and convenient for 
the public to use.

Resolved:

(i) That subject to satisfactory responses to the consultations, an Order be
made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Barnacre-
with-Bonds Footpath 48, from the route shown by a bold continuous line and 

Page 7



marked A-B to the route shown by a bold broken line and marked A-C-D-B on the 
attached plan.

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and 
in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be sent to 
the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with respect to its 
confirmation.

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming into 
operation of the diversion.

11.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 14 November 2018 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 8



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 14 November 2018

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda.

Background and Advice 

In addition to any advice which may be given at meeti
[...]
guid=IEFBA9920E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=15&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IEFB9D5D0E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=15&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IF0108151E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65


It is advised that consideration needs to be given to whether the diversion is of such 
little or no real public benefit such that resources should not be allocated to 
promoting the Order once submitted although where there is no substantial 
disbenefits to the public the applicants be able to promote the Order themselves.

This is not the same as considering whether the Order can be confirmed as set out 
in the statute. It is consideration of what actions the Authority should take on 
submitting the Order. It is not an easy consideration but officers will be able to advise 
in each particular matter. 

Page 31



Page 32



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 14th November 2018

Electoral Division affected:
Mid Rossendale

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrading Footpath to Restricted Byway at Waingate, Rawtenstall 
File No. 804-599
(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Claire Blundell, 01772 535604, Paralegal Officer, Legal and Democratic Services, 
Claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk
Jayne Elliott, 01772 537663, Public Rights of Way Officer, Planning and 
Environment, jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application for the route known as Waingate Road – Waingate Lane, Rawtenstall, to 
be upgraded on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way from 
Footpath to Restricted Byway, in accordance with File No. 804-599.

Recommendation

(i) That the application for Waingate Road – Waingate Lane, Rawtenstall to be 
recorded as a Restricted Byway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-599, be a
[...]
al Mail, 
Rossendale Borough Council refuse collectors, emergency services and sundry 
tradesmen. They provide that for years they have encouraged horse riders and 
others to use Waingate Lane instead of the private road. They also, like others, 
express concern over access by vehicle to their property. 

Assessment of the Evidence 

The Law - See Annex 'A'

In Support of Making an Order(s)

 A small amount of user evidence
 Extensive map & documentary/historical evidence
 Present line open and available since 1849

Against Making an Order(s)

 Relatively low user numbers if considering user evidence

Conclusion

The route under consideration is currently recorded as public footpath. The 
application is to upgrade the sections of the footpaths from points A-B-C-D-E-F-G to 
a restricted bridleway, as it is suggested the public footpath carries higher public 
rights being vehicular rights which would be recorded as rights in non mechanically 
propelled vehicles.

Committee should note that as the route is already recorded on the definitive map as 
public footpath, it is not sufficient to satisfy the lesser test of reasonably alleging the 
existence of highway rights, neither is it necessary for there to be conclusive 
evidence of the existence of a higher public right than a public footpath, instead the 
standard of proof required is the balance of probability.

It is advised that as there is no express dedication in this matter that the Committee 
should consider, on balance, whether there is sufficient evidence from which to have 
its dedication inferred at common law from all the circumstances or for the criteria in 
S31 Highways Act 1980 for a deemed dedication to be satisfied based on sufficient 

Page 82



twenty years "as of right" use to have taken place ending with this use being called 
into question.  All evidence would appear to relate to the route A-B-C-D-E-F-G and 
therefore the evaluation is on this basis.

Looking firstly at whether dedication can be inferred on balance at common law, it is 
advised that the Committee has to consider whether evidence from the maps and 
other documentary evidence, coupled with the evidence on site, does on balance 
indicate whether the route was dedicated in the past by the owner(s) as a vehicular 
highway. The analysis of the map and documentary evidence by the Head of Service 
– Planning and Environment provides an evaluation of the documentary evidence. 
The whole of the route is show on numerous historical maps from 1849 onwards as 
a through route connecting Newchurch Road and Hurst Lane at Cotes Road, and is 
also shown named as Waingate Road and Waingate Lane, the Finance Act 1910 
shows that the route under investigation was excluded from the taxable 
hereditaments which is considered to be good evidence that public carriageway 
rights existed, and there appears to be no evidence that such rights have ever been 
extinguished. Therefore, on balance it is suggested that the map and documentary 
evidence provided is sufficient from which to infer dedication under common law.

Turning to the criteria for a deemed dedication under Section 31 of the Highways 
Act, as Committee is aware there must be sufficient evidence of use of the 
application route by the public, as of right and without interruption, over the twenty 
year period immediately prior to its status being brought into question, in order to 
raise a presumption of dedication. This presumption may be rebutted if there is 
sufficient evidence that there was no intention on the part of the landowner during 
this period to dedicate the route as a public right of way.

The first consideration is to determine when the route was called into question 
regarding use. In this matter the county council received an application for a 
Definitive Map Modification Order dated 26 June 2018, it is therefore suggested that 
the 20 year period under consideration would be1998-2018. 

In support of this application, in addition to the statement made by the applicant, only 
3 further user evidence forms have been submitted to indicate knowledge and use of 
the route. Three users state that they have used the route for 20 years or more and 
one user claims to have used the route since 2002, all of the users claims to have 
used the route on horseback and three of the users claim to have witnessed other 
users of the route also on horseback as well as on pedal cycles and on foot. The 
main purpose given for using the route is as part of a longer route for pleasure riding. 

These are relatively few users providing evidence of their use, such use must be 
more than trivial and sporadic to be sufficient use to give rise to a deemed 
dedication.

Taking the information and evidence into account, it is suggested that the Committee 
may on balance consider the evidence insufficient from which to find that the criteria 
of S31 can be satisfied. However, coupled with the extensive map and documentary 
evidence, Committee may be of the view on balance that there is sufficient evidence 
from which a dedication of a vehicular highway could be deemed or inferred in law 
and therefore that the application be accepted. 

Page 83



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
A number of land owners and adjoining landowners have contacted the county 
council to make various points on this matte
[...]
ty Council Licence No. 100023320

51:10,000
The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning and Environment

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  LOCATION PLAN
Upgrading of Waingate Lane to Restricted Byway          

Page 89



Page 90



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 14th November 2018 

Electoral Division affected:
Lancaster Central

Decision On Appeal
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Addition of Public Footpaths around Glasson Dock Canal Basin, Thurnham, 
Lancaster City Council 

File Numbers 804/519 and 804/555
(Appendices 'A' to 'D' and Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Claire Blundell, 01772 533196, Paralegal Officer, Corporate Legal Services, 
claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk
Jayne Elliott, 01772 537663, Public Rights of Way Definitive Map Officer, Planning 
and Environment Group, jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk    

Executive Summary

A decision on an appeal made by the applicant, under Section 53 and Schedule 14 
of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 against the refusal to make a Definitive 
Map Modification order has been received from the Inspector directed by the 
Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to determine the appeal.

Recommendation

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That, in light of the Inspector's decision to uphold the appeal lodged in 
respect of file numbers 804/519 and 804/555, an order be made pursuant to 
Section 53 (2) (b) and Section 53 (3) (c) (i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of way by 
adding four Public Footpaths from Tithbarn Hill to School Lane adjacent to 
Glasson School and around Glasson Dock Canal Basin, Thurnham Parish, 
Lancaster as shown by a bold dashed line on the attached plan. 

(iii) That should no objections be received, the order be confirmed, but if 
objections are received the county council as order making authority submit 
the order to the Secretary of State for formal determination, but the county 
council shall notify the Secretary of State that it does not actively support the 
order and to adopt a "neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the order.

Page 91

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Claire.Blundell@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice

At their meeting on the 15th November 2017, the Regulatory Committee considered a 
report on an application for a footpath around Glasson Canal Basin, Thurnham, 
Lancaster City to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way.  This report and supporting papers are set out at Appendices 'A', to 'C'. The 
Committee resolved that the claim for a public footpath around Glasson Canal Basin, 
Thurnham, Lancaster be not accepted. The applicant appealed against this refusal to 
the Secretary of State.

The Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs directed an Inspector 
to consider the matter. The inspector examined the documentary evidence, user 
evidence and landowner evidence and prepared a report detailing his decision. The 
Inspector's view was that:

"there is some conflicting evidence and some legal points which are arguable either 
way. However, taking all the evidence together I consider that there is sufficient 
evidence of use that it is reasonable to allege that a right of way exists over each of 
the claimed routes (apart from C-D) and no incontrovertible evidence that it could 
not.

I do not consider that the evidence of use for the section between Points C and E is 
sufficient to permit a reasonable allegation to be made''. The appeal in respect of this 
section was dismissed.

The Inspector allowed the appeal in part (Appendix 'D' refers) and the county council 
is directed to make an order under Section 53(2) and Schedule 15 of the Act, to 
modify the definitive map and statement for the area to add public footpaths for the 
following routes, as proposed in the application submitted in 1999 and 2014:

Route 1 from Point A through Points B and C to Point D;
Route 2 from Point D through Points E, F, Y, G and Z to Point J;
Route 3 from point J through Points Z, G, X and I to Point H; and 
Route 4 from Point K through Points L and M to Point N.

It is advised that an order is made, as directed. If there are no objections, it is 
suggested that the Authority be content to confirm the order. However, should 
objections be received, it is suggested that the Local Authority adopts a neutral 
stance in this instance due to the regulatory committee's original decision not to 
make an order based on the evidence. 

Consultations

N/A 

Alternative options to be considered

N/A

Page 92



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

All documents on Claim File 
Ref: 804/819 and 804/555

Claire Blundell
County Secretary and 
Solicitors Group, 
01772 533196

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 93



Page 94



This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright 
and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320

The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning and Environment

A

B

C

D E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M
N

ZY

X

Laurence Ashworth

344300.000000

344300.000000

344400.000000

344400.000000

344500.000000

344500.000000

344600.000000

344600.000
[...]
 to be held on 14 November 2018

Electoral Division affected:
Ribble Valley South West

Highways Act 1980 – Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 – Section 53A 
Proposed Diversion of Part of Dinckley Footpath 12, Ribble Valley Borough
(Annexes 'B' and 'C' refer)

Contact for further information:
Mrs R Paulson, Planning and Environment Group
07917 836628, ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The proposed diversion of part of Dinckley Footpath 12, Ribble Valley Borough.

Recommendation

(i) That subject to satisfactory responses to the consultations, an Order be 
made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Dinckley 
Footpath 12, from the route shown by a bold continuous line and marked 
A-B to the route shown by a bold broken line and marked A-C-D on the 
attached plan.

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.

Background

A request has been received from the owners of Wardfall, Ribchester Road, Dinckley, 
Blackburn BB6 8AH, for an Order to be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980, to divert part of Dinckley Footpath 12, Ribble Valley Borough.

Wardfall is a residential dwelling that includes former agricultural buildings that have 
now been converted for domestic use. The footpath runs from Ribchester Road, up 
the driveway of the property and out through a gate that leads to a pasture field that is 
currently grazed by sheep. The buildings and gardens at Wardfall are located either 

Page 223

Agenda Item 7

mailto:hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk


side of the footpath and the diversion, if successful, will move the footpath to the 
eastern boundary of the property, thereby increasing the privacy and security for the 
residents, whilst providing a route that is safe and convenient for public use.

The length of existing path to be diverted is shown by a bold continuous line and 
marked on the attached plan as A-B, and the proposed alternative route is shown by 
a bold broken line and marked A-C-D.

Consultations 

Ribble Valley Borough Council and Dinckley Parish Council have been consulted and, 
at the time of writing, their responses are awaited. The Peak and Northern Footpaths 
Society and the Ribble Valley branch of the Ramblers Association have been 
consulted and at the time of writing, their responses are also awaited.

The consultation with the statutory undertakers has been carried out and, at the time 
of writing, no objections or adverse comments on the proposal have been received. 

Advice 

Points annotating the routes on the attached plan 

Point Grid Reference Description 

A SD 6944 3558 Unmarked point in field approximately 60 metres north 
of property boundary.

B SD 6944 3542 Junction of Dinckley Footpath 12 and Ribchester Road. 

C SD 6947 3552 North east corner of property boundary.

D SD 6946 3542 South east corner of property boundary at the junction of 
the alternative footpath and Ribchester Road.

Description of existing footpath to be diverted

That part of Dinckley Footpath 12 as described below and shown by a bold continuous 
line marked A-B on the attached plan. (All lengths and compass points given are 
approximate).

FROM TO COMPASS 
DIRECTION

LENGTH 
(metres) WIDTH

A B S 155 The entire width

Page 224



Description of new footpath

Footpath as described below and shown by a bold broken line A-C-D on the attached 
plan. (All lengths and compass points given are approximate).

The public footpath to be created by the proposed Order will be subject to the followi

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th November, 2018 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, 
Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
I Brown
J Marsh
A Clempson
T Burns

L Cox
J Parr
D Howarth
M Salter
B Yates

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

County Councillor Matthew Salter replaced County Councillor Joe Cooney.

County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Peter Steen.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 September 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 1980.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation



2

Upgrading Footpath to Restricted Byway at Waingate, Rawtenstall 
File No. 804-599

A report was presented on an application for the route known as Waingate Road 
– Waingate Lane, Rawtenstall, as shown between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G on the 
Committee plan attached to the agenda papers, to be upgraded on the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way from Footpath to Restricted Byway.

A site inspection had been carried out in July 2018.

It was reported that the route under consideration was currently recorded as a 
public footpath. It was advised that, as there was no express dedication in this 
matter, the Committee should consider, on balance, whether there was sufficient 
evidence from which to have its dedication inferred at common law from all the 
circumstances, or for the criteria in Section 31 Highways Act 1980, for a deemed 
dedication to be satisfied, based on sufficient twenty years 'as of right' use to 
have taken place, ending with this use being called into question.

The Committee noted that the whole of the route was shown on numerous 
historical maps from 1849 onwards, as a through route connecting Newchurch 
Road and Hurst Lane at Cotes Road, and was also shown named as Waingate 
Road and Waingate Lane.  In addition, the Finance Act 1910 showed that the 
route under investigation was excluded from the taxable hereditaments which 
was considered to be good evidence that public carriageway rights existed, and 
that there appeared to be no evidence that such rights had ever been 
extinguished.  Therefore, on balance, it was suggested that the map and 
documentary evidence provided was sufficient from which to infer dedication 
under common law.

It was reported that there were very few users providing evidence of their use and 
that such use must be more than trivial and sporadic to be sufficient use to give 
rise to a deemed dedication.

Taking all of the information into account, it was suggested that the Committee 
may, on balance, consider the evidence insufficient, from which to find that the 
criteria of Section 31 could be satisfied.  However, coupled with the extensive 
map and documentary evidence, Committee may be of the view, on balance, that 
there was sufficient evidence from which a dedication of a vehicular highway 
could be deemed or inferred in law, and therefore that the application be 
accepted.

Resolved:

(i) That the application for Waingate Road – Waingate Lane, Rawtenstall to
be recorded as a Restricted Byway on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-599, be accepted.

(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)



3

and/or Section 53 (3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade 
Footpath Rawtenstall 348 to Restricted Byway on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between points 
A-B-C-D-E-F-G.

(iii) That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be
promoted to confirmation.

6.  Decision On Appeal
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Addition of Public Footpaths around Glasson Dock Canal Basin, 
Thurnham, Lancaster City Council 

A report was presented on a decision on an appeal made by the applicant, under 
Section 53 and Schedule 14 of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, against 
the refusal to make a Definitive Map Modification Order, which had been received 
from the Inspector directed by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs to determine the appeal.  

The Committee had considered a report at their meeting on 15 November 2017 
on an application for a set of footpaths around Glasson Canal Basin, Thurnham, 
to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.  The 
Committee had resolved that the claim for a public footpath around Glasson 
Canal Basin be not accepted.  The applicant had appealed against this refusal to 
the Secretary of State.

It was reported that an Inspector had been directed to consider the appeal, and 
that he had allowed the appeal, in part.  Details of the appeal decision were 
provided with the agenda papers. The Committee noted that the county council 
had been directed to make an order under Section 53(2) and Schedule 15 of the 
Act, to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area to add public 
footpaths for the following routes:

Route 1 from Point A through Points B and C to Point D;
Route 2 from Point D through Points E, F, Y, G and Z to Point J;
Route 3 from Point J through Points Z, G, X, and I to Point H; and
Route 4 from Point K though Points L and M to Point N.

Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That, in light of the Inspector's decision to uphold the appeal lodged in
respect of file numbers 804/519 and 804/555, an order be made pursuant to 
Section 53 (2) (b) and Section 53 (3) (c) (i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of way by 
adding four Public Footpaths from Tithbarn Hill to School Lane adjacent to 



4

Glasson School and around Glasson Dock Canal Basin, Thurnham Parish, 
Lancaster as shown by a bold dashed line on the attached plan.

(iii) That should no objections be received, the order be confirmed, but if
objections are received the county council as order making authority submit 
the order to the Secretary of State for formal determination, but the county 
council shall notify the Secretary of State that it does not actively support the 
order and to adopt a "neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the order.

7.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A 
Proposed Diversion of Part of Dinckley Footpath 12, Ribble Valley 
Borough

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of part of Dinckley Footpath 
12, from the route shown as A-B on the Committee plan attached to the agenda 
papers, to the route shown as A-C-D.

It was reported that a request had been received from the owners of Wardfall, 
Ribchester Road, Dinckley, Blackburn, BB6 8AH, for an Order to be made under 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Dinckley Footpath 12, 
Ribble Valley Borough.

The Committee noted that Wardfall was a residential dwelling that included 
former agricultural buildings that had now been converted for domestic use. The 
footpath ran from Ribchester Road, up the driveway of the property and out 
through a gate that led to a pasture field currently grazed by sheep.

It was reported that the buildings and gardens at Wardfall were located at either 
side of the footpath and the diversion, if successful, would move the footpath to 
the eastern boundary of the property, thereby increasing the privacy and security 
for the residents, whilst providing a route that was safe and convenient for public 
use.

No objections or adverse comments on the proposal had been received. 

Resolved:

(i) That subject to satisfactory responses to the consultations, an Order be
made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Dinckley 
Footpath 12, from the route shown by a bold continuous line and marked A-B 
to the route shown by a bold broken line and marked A-C-D on the attached 
plan.

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be 
sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with 
respect to its confirmation.



5

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming 
into operation of the diversion.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 30th January 2019 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


